Templeton et al. Investigative Genetics 2013, 4:26
METHODOLOGY Open Access
DNA capture and next-generation sequencing
can recover whole mitochondrial genomes from
highly degraded samples for human identification
Jennifer E L Templeton1,2, Paul M Brotherton1,3, Bastien Llamas1, Julien Soubrier1, Wolfgang Haak1,
Alan Cooper1 and Jeremy J Austin1,4*

coverage from 62% to a near complete mitochondrial
genome (98%) and therefore allowed an unambiguous
haplotype designation (Table 3).
Coverage was uneven across all five samples after
one and two rounds of enrichment (Additional file 1:
Figure S1). This variation in coverage has been reported
previously for modern and ancient human and Neanderthal
mtDNA genomes [5,24,44-46] and is positively correlated
with GC content. This may be due to loss (denaturation)
of short AT-rich sequences before or during the library
preparation [5,46].
Damage patterns in all samples followed expectations
for degraded DNA, with a larger than usual amount of
deaminated cytosine residues accumulated towards the
ends of the molecules. In addition, we could observe a
high frequency of indels, a well-identified homopolymer
sequencing error characteristic of PGM technology [47-50].
However, indels were randomly distributed and did not
affect the final consensus sequences, as each called position
was covered with enough depth to prevent false-positive
base calls.
Stringent quality filtering during analysis removed a large
proportion of the total reads for each sample. Post-filtering
provided on average, across all samples, a very small
proportion of unique mapped reads vs total reads (0.04%
to 2.4%) (Figure 5). However, the pattern of mapped reads
had an adequate level of coverage for each sample to allow
Table 2 Mitochondrial and nuclear quantitative PCR (qPCR) and STR typing result
Sample ID Mitochondrial DNA Nuclear DNA
qPCR qPCR qPCR STR typing (Profiler Plus kit, 10 loci) 34 cycles
77 bp target
(copies/μL)
67 bp target
(copies/μL)
67 bp target
(ng/μL)
Number
of loci
Percentage
genotyping success
None, partial or full
profile obtained
4464B 15,727 <1 copy (0.54) 0.001794 8 80% Partial
10730A 62,592 0 0 Amel only 10% Partial
8727C 350 <1 copy (0.025) 0.000082 3 30% Partial
11995A 2,715 <1 copy (0.0091) 0.00003 2 20% Partial
9210A n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
Negative control (H20) 0 <1 copy (0.034) 0.000111 0 0% None
Female positive control 7,896,895 543 1.79213 10 100% Full
n/a, non-applicable (The sample was excluded from testing due to the low quantity of DNA extract. Quantitative PCR data is presented as a geometric average
using triplicate values.).
Templeton et al. Investigative Genetics 2013, 4:26 Page 8 of 13
detection of variants in the mitochondrial genome.
Traditional HVS I sequencing and coding region SNP
mini-sequencing of all five samples produced identical
results to those obtained by whole mtDNA genome
sequencing.
Discussion
Low amounts of DNA combined with high levels of
damage and fragmentation make STR typing of degraded
samples challenging. DNA capture coupled with next-
generation sequencing can retrieve whole mitochondrial
genome sequences from degraded samples when nuclear
DNA is below detection levels. Despite high levels of
DNA decay in skeletal remains, whole mtDNA genome
sequencing is possible due to the copy-number advantage
and reduced rate of fragmentation of mtDNA (compared